

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

**MDL Docket No. 2656**

**Misc. No. 15-1404 (CKK)**

**This Document Relates To:**

**ALL CASES**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS DISTORT AND MISSTATE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ADVANCE ANY DIRECT OR OTHERWISE NON-CONCLUSORY ALLEGATIONS OF A CAPACITY AGREEMENT .....	3
III. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD A CONSPIRACY BY INFERENCE .....	8
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Made the Threshold Allegation of Parallel Conduct .....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Plus Factors Do Not Support A Plausible Inference of Conspiracy .....	11
1. General Public Statements to Investors Do Not Plausibly Suggest Conspiracy .....	11
2. Reiterating Allegations Regarding Southwest Does Not Support an Inference of Illicit Agreement.....	13
3. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege a “Structural Break” in Prices.....	14
4. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Defendants Acted Contrary to Their Economic Self-Interests .....	16
5. Industry Structure Allegations Do Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy .....	20
6. A Pending Civil Government Investigation Does Not Suggest A Conspiratorial Agreement.....	21
7. Statements By Persons Lacking Personal Knowledge Do Not Support an Inference of Conspiracy .....	22
8. “Other Facilitating Practices” Are Irrelevant.....	23
IV. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THEIR STANDING .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Aktieselskabet AF 21. Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.*,  
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....1, 4

*Austl./E. U.S.A. Shipping Conference v. United States*,  
1981 WL 2212 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 1981), *modified*, 537 F. Supp. 807 (D.D.C.  
1982).....23

*Banneker Ventures LLC v. Graham*,  
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....3

*BEG Invs., LLC v. Alberti*,  
34 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2014).....15, 16

*\*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

*Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....18

*\*City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
429 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2006).....10, 11

*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2016 WL 2956968 (2d Cir. May 23, 2016).....25

*Haley Paint Co. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.*,  
804 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Md. 2011).....19

*Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.*,  
620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....22

*In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.*,  
953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997).....17

*\*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.*,  
2014 WL 4277510 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2014).....3, 4, 7, 14

*\*In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) .....14

*In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.*,  
801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015).....16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007) .....	22
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.</i> , No 15-md-2626-HES-JRK (M.D. Fla. June 16, 2016).....	25
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....	8
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1470994 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006) .....	5
* <i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	5
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	5
<i>In re Late Fee &amp; Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 741 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
* <i>In re Musical Instruments &amp; Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7, 9, 16, 18
<i>In re OSB Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007) .....	4
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	4
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17, 20
* <i>In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 93864 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Insulate SB, Inc. v. Advanced Finishing Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 943224 (D. Minn. Mar. 11, 2014) .....	5
* <i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Gray</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	7, 15, 16, 21
* <i>LaFlamme v. Société Air France</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	10
<i>McKee v. Pope Ballard Shepard &amp; Fowle, Ltd.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 927 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	6
<i>Mouzon v. Radiancy, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	15
* <i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	5, 25
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	25
* <i>SD3 LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Slate v. Pub. Def. Serv.</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	15
* <i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	11, 12, 19
<i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp. Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010) .....	21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publishing Co.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926).....	24
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 1974 WL 926 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 1974).....	12
<i>Valspar Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 304404 (D. Del. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	12
* <i>Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	21
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1312(a) .....	23
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
José Azar et al., <i>Anti-Competitive Effects of Common Ownership</i> (2015) .....	13
